



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).717/2019

Appellant : Sri Bhupati Kalita

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal Secretary, BTC, Fishery Deptt.,

Kokrajhar

Date of hearing : 05.01.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 05.01.2021

The appellant Sri Bhupati Kalita is present.

The SPIO & Secretary, Fishery Department, BTC, Kokrajhar is absent without step.

In the previous date of hearing, i.e. on 14.12.2020 the SPIO & Secretary, Fisheries Department prayed to re-fix another date as he was preoccupied with BTC Election, 2020 and accordingly today's date was fixed.

Seen the order of the Commission dated 27.08.2019. The operative part of the order is as follows-

"However, the Commission has decided to afford an opportunity to the SPIO to furnish the information to the appellant. The SPIO shall furnish the information, free of cost within 15 days of receiving this order.

With this, the second appeal is hereby disposed of. However, even if any complaint is received from the appellant about non-compliance of this order by the SPIO, the case shall be heard again in which the SPIO shall be present personally, make submission about action taken to furnish the information and to explain as to why penalty of rupees two hundred and fifty each day till the information is furnished, should not be imposed to the extent of a maximum of Rs. 25, 000/- as provided for U/S 20 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005." Even after this order it is informed by the appellant that he has not been provided with the sought for informations.

Fix next date of hearing on 08.02.2021 at 12:30 PM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

The SPIO & Secretary, Fishery Department BTC, Kokrajhar is directed to remain present personally on next date of hearing and to hear pronouncement of penalty.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).717/2019

Dtd.05.01.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Principal Secretary, Fishery Deptt., BTC, Kokrajhar, Dist.-Kokrajahr, Assam, Pin- 783 370 for information. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ office of the Principal Secretary, Fishery Deptt., BTC, Kokrajahr, Dist.- Kokrajhar, Assam, Pin- 783 370 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Bhupati Kalita, H/No. 16, Sewali Path, Suruj Upa Path, Hatigaon, Guwahati- 38 for information. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission